
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 15 May 2019 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

The Committee resolved on the 9 May 2019 to exclude the public 

from the start of the meeting (items 1-5)  

 

1 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report 

(10.00-10.30) (Pages 1 - 42)  

Paper 1 – Draft Report on financial Implications of the Senedd and Elections 

(Wales) Bill 

Paper 2 – Letter from the Llywydd on the Senedd and Elections Bill – 7 May 

2019 

2 Inquiry into the funding of directly funded bodies: Consideration 

of correspondence 

(10.30-10.45) (Pages 43 - 53)  

Paper 3 – Consideration of draft Memorandum of Understanding 

Paper 4 - Letter from the Assembly Commission – 30 April 2019 

Paper 5 - Letter from the Wales Audit Office – 1 May 2019 

Paper 6 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – 1 May 2019 

Paper 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd – 2 May 2019 

3 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 1st Supplementary Budget 

2019-20 

(10.45-10.50) (Pages 54 - 57)  

Paper 8 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 1st Supplementary Budget 

2019-20 Explanatory Memorandum 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Wales Audit Office and Auditor General for Wales 1st 

Supplementary Budget 2019-20 

(10.50-10.55) (Pages 58 - 69)  

Paper 9 – Wales Audit Office and Auditor General for Wales 1st 

Supplementary Budget 2019-20 Explanatory Memorandum 

5 Assembly Commission 1st Supplementary Budget 2019-20 

(10.55-11.00) (Pages 70 - 80)  

Paper 10 – Assembly Commission 1st Supplementary Budget 2019-20 

Explanatory Memorandum 

6 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11.00)   

7 Paper(s) to note 

(11.00) (Pages 81 - 83)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2019 

8 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: 

Evidence session 4 

(11.00-12.00) (Pages 84 - 106)  

Gwyn Llewelyn, Director, Infrastructure Advisory, KPMG LLP 

Stuart Pearson, Senior Associate - Construction, Energy and Projects, Capital 

Law 

 

Paper 11 – Written evidence: KPMG 

Paper 12 – Written evidence: Capital Law 

Research Brief 

Consultation pack  

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s88032/Consultation%20Pack.pdf


9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting, the meeting on 23 May 

2019 and the start of the meeting on 5 June 2019 

(12.00)   

10 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: 

Consideration of evidence 

(12.00-12.15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Chair of the Finance Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Our ref: EJ/HG 

07 May 2019 

Dear Llyr, 

Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill 

Thank you for your letter of 17 April 2019, and the opportunity to provide 

evidence to you on the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill at your meeting of 4 April 

2019. In your correspondence, you asked if I could clarify a comment made 

during the session that the Assembly Commission does not have “the ability to 

legislate” for direct payment to the Electoral Commission from the Welsh 

Consolidated Fund. You asked whether the capacity referred to was a matter of 

legislative competence specifically in relation to the Assembly Commission 

legislating, or some other restriction. 

The issue here relates to the Assembly’s legislative competence. 

The provisions relating to the Welsh Consolidated Fund (WCF) are set out in Part 5 

of the Government of Wales Act 2006 (GoWA). Section 124 deals with payments 

out of the WCF and in subsection (3) specifies the relevant persons to whom sums 

may be paid out of the WCF as: 

“(a) the Welsh Ministers, the First Minister and the Counsel General, 

(b) the Assembly Commission,

(c) the Wales Audit Office, and

(d) the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.”

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee FIN(5)-13-19 P2

Pack Page 40



 

Thus, the GoWA expressly allows direct payment out of the WCF for the Wales 

Audit Office and the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

The Assembly does not have the competence to add bodies or office-holders to 

that list, as section 124 of the GoWA is one of the provisions which cannot be 

modified, within competence, by virtue of paragraph 7 of Schedule 7B to the 

GoWA.  

This is the issue to which I- and my official Anna Daniel- referred to during the 

committee’s meeting. 

I am exploring the options by which the portion of the Electoral Commission’s 

budget which relates to devolved elections in Wales could potentially be funded 

and the legal and constitutional issues associated with these options. 

Section 124 does allow other payments to be made out of the WCF, if they are for 

“meeting expenditure payable pursuant to a relevant enactment”. A relevant 

enactment is an enactment which provides for payment out of the WCF. Therefore 

such a provision could, in principle, be included in the Senedd and Elections 

(Wales) Bill, by way of amendment.   

However, the Electoral Commission is a “reserved authority” under Schedule 7B of 

GoWA and the Assembly is subject to a number of constraints in how it can affect 

reserved authorities, unless the UK Government consents to such (paragraphs 8-

10). The Electoral Commission is an exception from some of those constraints, 

but an Act of the Assembly would nevertheless need UK Government consent in 

order to modify its ‘constitution…, including modifications relating to its assets 

and liabilities, and its funding and receipts’.   

Not all provisions relating to funding would fall foul of the restriction. For 

example, a provision that permitted the Assem
[...]
es and income from commercial 
sales and other services provided to the public or others for use on 
administrative costs of the Assembly. 

220 

Amount to be issued from the Welsh Consolidated Fund to meet the anticipated 
amounts falling due for payment in the year in respect of the above services and 
purposes less expected retainable receipts and recoverable VAT. 

54,373 

 
  

Pack Page 79



Supplementary Budget 2019-20: Explanatory Memorandum 

9 

Table 2 below reconciles the net resource requirement to the cash drawing 
requirement from the Welsh Consolidated Fund.   

Table 2: Cash requirement  £000 

 

2019-20 

Revised 

Members’ Revenue Requirement 16,197 

Commission Revenue Requirement 39,576 

Capital Requirement 500 

Assembly Members' Pension Provision (AME) 1,500 

Subtotal 57,773 

Adjustments:  

Depreciation (Non cash) (2,250) 

Movements in provisions (1,500) 

Movement in debtors and creditors 350 

Subtotal (3,400) 

Net cash requirement for issue 

from the Welsh Consolidated Fund 

54,373 

 

Pack Page 80



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 May 2019 

Meeting time: 09.21 - 11.52

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5540 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Julie Morgan AM, Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services 

Karen Cornish, Welsh Government 

Sarah Canning, Welsh Government 

Howel Jones, Local Partnerships 

Rosie Pearson, Local Partnerships 

David Ward, Tirion Group 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Ryan Bishop (Deputy Clerk) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 7

http://senedd.tv/


Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Alun Davies AM and Neil Hamilton AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Supplementary 

budgets 2019-20 - 30 April 2019  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Counsel General and Brexit Minister - Legislation (Wales) 

Bill - Government response to the Committee's report - 3 May 2019  

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Counsel General and Brexit Minister in 

response to his letter. 

3 Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill: 

Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Julie Morgan AM, Deputy Minister for Health 

and Social Services; Karen Cornish, Deputy Director, Children and Families Division and 

Sarah Canning, Head of Legislation, Research and Parenting Branch on the financial 

implications of the Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) 

Bill. 

 

3.2 The Deputy Minister agreed to provide further information on how the number of 

cases of reasonable punishment reported to the police was estimated and how this 

links to the number of prosecutions in Wales each year.  

Pack Page 82



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 5, 7-9 and the start of the meeting on 15 May 2019  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: Evidence 

session 3  

6.1 The Committee took evidence from David Ward, Chief Executive, Tirion Group; 

Howel Jones, Corporate Director, Programmes and Project, Local Partnerships; and 

Rosie Pearson, Corporate Director Business Development, and Programme Director PPP 

and PFI, Local Partnerships on the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources. 

7 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: 

Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Retention payments in the construction industry  

8.1 The Committee considered the paper and agreed to write to the Chair of the 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee. 

9 Assembly Commission - Voluntary Redundancy Scheme Update and 

Relaxation of the Establishment Cap  

9.1  The Committee noted the correspondence from the Assembly Commission 

regarding the update on the voluntary redundancy scheme and relaxation of the 

establishment cap. 

Pack Page 83



Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 

KPMG’s Response 
to the Inquiry into 
the Welsh 
Government’s 
capital funding 
sources  
May 2019 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee FIN(5)-13-19 P11

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 8



 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 

Contents 

1 Foreword 1 

2 About the Author 1 

3 Context for the Review 1 

4 The Structure of Our Response 2 

5 Commentary on UK infrastructure finance market 2 

6 What are the weaknesses in the infrastructure finance market? 3 

7 Appraising the merits of different forms of finance 4 

8 Why can the government borrow cheaply? 4 

9 Funding versus financing 5 

10 Control, influence and flexibility 6 

11 Market Failure 6 

12 What models of finance are appropriate for the future 7 

 

Pack Page 85



 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 1 

1 Foreword 

KPMG is a professional services firm employing around 15000 people across the UK. Within 
Wales, KPMG employ around a 100 staff across many professional services disciplines. 

KPMG has a leading role in developing infrastructure across the world. In the UK we have 
more than 150 staff wholly dedicated to infrastructure and capital projects, covering a broad 
range of sectors and offering expertise across the whole lifecycle of an infrastructure asset. 

Thi
[...]
g 
street lights) this responsibility 
to remain with the authority. 

 
5. 

Control –  
Authority tending to maintain 
control by being a significant 
shareholder in the SPV (on-
balance sheet risk) 

Control –  
Authority has 50 per cent or 
more share in profits and has 
veto / approval rights (on 
balance sheet risk) 

Control –  
15% - 20% equity stake for the 
Authority with a nominated 
director to the board of the SPV 
i.e. limited control (off balance 
sheet) 

 

Conclusion 
 
The challenge / opportunity will be to advance the project pipeline supported by a robust funding strategy. This will 
make sure that several ambitious and high value projects are capable of delivery.  

Pack Page 96



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report
	FIN(5)-13-19 P2 - Letter from the Llywydd on the Senedd and Elections Bill – 7 May 2019

	2 Inquiry into the funding of directly funded bodies: Consideration of correspondence
	FIN(5)-13-19 P4 - Letter from the Assembly Commission – 30 April 2019
	FIN(5)-13-19 P5 - Letter from the Wales Audit Office – 1 May 2019
	FIN(5)-13-19 P6 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – 1 May 2019
	FIN(5)-13-19 P7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd – 2 May 2019

	3 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 1st Supplementary Budget 2019-20
	4 Wales Audit Office and Auditor General for Wales 1st Supplementary Budget 2019-20
	Explanatory Memorandum to the Finance Committee Regarding the Variation of the Estimate of the Wales Audit Office for the Year Ending 31 March 2020
	Introduction
	Reason for change
	Adjustments to revenue and capital resources
	Net cash requirement – explanation of changes
	Summary
	Wales Audit Office Income and Expenses 2019-20 (revised)
	Summary of the 2019-20 budget requirements for inclusion in the Welsh Ministers’ Supplementary Budget Motion under section 126 of the Government of Wales Act 2006


	5 Assembly Commission 1st Supplementary Budget 2019-20
	FIN(5)-13-19 P10 - Commission - supplementary budget
	FIN(5)-13-19 P10 - Commission - supplementary budget (merge with letter)

	7 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes

	8 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: Evidence session 4
	1 Foreword
	2 About the Author
	3 Context for the Review
	4 The Structure of Our Response
	5 Commentary on UK infrastructure finance market
	6  What are the weaknesses in the infrastructure finance market?
	7  Appraising the merits of different forms of finance
	8 Why can the government borrow cheaply?
	9 Funding versus financing
	10 Control, influence and flexibility
	11 Market Failure
	12 What models of finance are appropriate for the future
	FIN(5)-13-19 P12 - Written evidence - Capital Law
	Research Brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 May 2019 

Meeting time: 10.05 - 12.05

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5497 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 
Stuart Pearson, Capital Law 

Gwyn Llewelyn, KPMG 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Ryan Bishop (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report  

1.1 The Committee agreed the report, subject to amendments. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 Inquiry into the funding of directly funded bodies: Consideration of 

correspondence  

2.1 The Committee considered the responses from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd and the directly funded bodies and agreed the proposed changes.  

3 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales first Supplementary Budget 

2019-20  

3.1 The Committee considered and noted the First supplementary budget request from 

the Public Service Ombudsman. 

4 Wales Audit Office and Auditor General for Wales first Supplementary 

Budget 2019-20  

4.1 The Committee considered and noted the First supplementary budget requests 

from the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales.  

4.2 The Committee noted that the Wales Audit Office’s supplementary budget included 

a revised accounting approach, and agreed to question the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd further at her appearance before Committee in June.  

5 Assembly Commission First Supplementary Budget 2019-20  

5.1 The Committee considered and noted the First supplementary budget request from 

the Assembly Commission. 

6 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

6.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

6.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM. 

7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 The Committee noted and agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May. 

8 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: Evidence 

session 4  

8.1 The Committee took evidence from Gwyn Llewelyn, Director, Infrastructure 

Advisory, KPMG LLP and Stuart Pearson, Senior Associate - Construction, Energy and 

Projects, Capital Law on the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources. 



9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting, the meeting on 23 May 2019 and 

the start of the meeting on 5 June 2019  

9.1 The motion was agreed. 

10 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: 

Consideration of evidence  

10. The Committee considered the evidence received. 


